

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

AARON TOBEY,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:11cv154-HEH
)	
JANET NAPOLITANO, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

James J. Knicely (VSB #19356)
Robert Luther III (VSB #78766)
KNICELY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2
Williamsburg, Virginia 23185
(757) 253-0026 (phone)
(757) 253-5825 (fax)
jjk@knicelylaw.com

Of Counsel:

Anand Agneshwar
Alan C. Veronick
ARNOLD & PORTER, LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022-4690
(212) 715-1000 (phone)
(212) 212-715.1399 (fax)
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

John W. Whitehead (VSB # 20361)
Douglas R. McKusick (VSB # 72201)
The Rutherford Institute
1440 Sagem Place
Charlottesville, Virginia 22906
Participating Attorneys for
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

Attorneys for Plaintiff, AARON TOBEY

Dated: May 27, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiff Has Alleged Sufficient Facts Demonstrating That the Official Policies, Customs, and/or Practices of the Commission and Its Policymaker Were the Cause of the Constitutional Deprivations in This Case.....	7
A. The Complaint Alleges That Plaintiff’s Constitutional Deprivations Were the Result of the Commission’s Policies, Customs, and/or Practices.	7
B. The Complaint Alleges That Plaintiff’s Constitutional Deprivations Were the Result of a Course of Action Taken and Directly Sanctioned by an Official Policymaker and Supervisor.	9
C. The Complaint Alleges That Plaintiff’s Constitutional Deprivations Were the Result of a Failure to Train.....	11
D. The Claims Against the Individuals in Their Official Capacities.....	14
II. The State-Law Claims.....	14
III. The Filing of the Amended Complaint	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	10
<i>Avery v. Burke County</i> , 660 F.2d 111 (4th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6,7
<i>Board of County Comm’rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	12
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	11,12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U. S. 15 (1971).....	13
<i>Corbin v. Woolums</i> , No. 3:08-Civ-173, 2008 WL 5049912 (E.D. Va. Nov. 25, 2008)	2,9
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Harden v. Montgomery County</i> , No. 8:09-CV-031666, 2010 WL 3938326 (D. Md. Oct. 6, 2010)	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6
<i>Johnson v. City of Richmond, Va</i> , No. 3:04-Civ-340, 2005 WL 1793778 (E.D. Va. June 24, 2005).....	10
<i>McCall v. City of Portsmouth</i> , No. 2:07cv339, 2007 WL 3025359 (E.D. Va. Oct. 12, 2007)	7
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2,8,9
<i>Pachaly v. City of Lynchburg</i> , 897 F.2d 723 (4th Cir. 1990)	2

<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	2,9,10
<i>Republican Party of NC v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	6,7
<i>Revene v. Charles County Comm'rs</i> , 882 F.2d 870 (4th Cir. 1989)	6,10
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	6,7
<i>Scinto v. Preston</i> , 170 Fed. Appx. 834 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Stroud</i> , 13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)	12-13
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	13
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987)	8,10
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1090 (E.D.N.C. 1984).....	10
<i>Venkatraman v. REI Sys., Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Wellington v. Daniels</i> , 717 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Woodward v. Corr. Med. Servs. of Ill., Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004)	13

STATUTES

PAGE(S)

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6)	7,14
Virginia Code 18.2-415	6
